
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - 

Fifth Senedd 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Contact@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (9.15-9.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(9.30)   

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Velindre NHS Trust 

(9.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Steve Ham, Chief Executive Officer 

Carl James, Director of Strategic Transformation, Planning, Performance & 

Estates  

Dr Jacinta Abraham, Medical Director  

Cath O’Brien, Chief Operating Officer 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Velindre NHS Trust 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.00)   

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

suicide prevention funding 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

suicide prevention funding 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

3.3 Letter from Wales Institute for Physical Literacy at University of Wales Trinity 

St David regarding the Report on Physical Activity of Children and Young 

People 

 (Pages 31 - 35)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.00)   

5 General Scrutiny of Velindre NHS Trust: Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.10)   

6 Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report 

(11.10-11.40) (Pages 36 - 68)  

Paper 5 - Hepatitis C: draft report 

7 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

consideration of timetable 

(11.40-11.45) (Pages 69 - 74)  

Paper 6 - Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

consideration of timetable 

8 Forward work programme 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 75 - 76)  

Paper 7 - Forward work programme 



Document is
[...]
ailable to the farming community, in 2018-19, £500,000 was 
provided by Welsh Government to three all Wales rural charities to address the acute 
financial issues and knock on effect on mental health some farmers will face in the short 
term. Funding was awarded to the Addington Fund, the Farming Community Network and 
Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution. A condition of receiving the funding is to work with 
the network of local charities to address mental health issues. 
 
As part of this funding, £60,000 was allocated to the Farming Community Network to 
increase its support to help farming families. The aim is to extend a range of support 
through volunteers, nurses providing mental health checks and expanding NHS liaison 
services.  We have also reprinted the ‘Fit for Farming’ booklet which is being made available 
to all farmers across Wales and includes information on well-being.  
 
I hope this reassures you that our plans to utilise the additional funding to prevent suicide 
and self-harm will build upon and add value to our wider investment to improve mental 
health and well-being.  
 
I will provide further information when I next update the Committee.   
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 30



 28 May 2019 

Dr D Lloyd 
Cadeirydd 
Gweithgarwch Corfforol ymhlith Plant a Phobl Ifanc 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff 

Dear Dr Lloyd, 

Having read the Welsh Government response to the Physical Activity of Children and Young People report, 
I feel that I must write to clarify some issues in relation to the comments.  

The response suggests that current mechanisms are addressing issues of children’s motor skill development. 
However the research evidence does not support this. 

Firstly in relation to the Foundation Phase it states: 

‘The Foundation Phase curriculum ensures that children’s physical development, enthusiasm and energy
[...]
lth 
implications for these children if we do not act to address this. The original rationale for the development of 
SKIP was to address the developmental delays of pupils in areas of poverty in the USA and versions of SKIP 
have been shown from studies across the globe to do this.  We are working to continue to develop this work Pack Page 32



as much as we can and are currently advising on and supporting a large project in South Carolina working in 
early childhood centres and with parents in areas of deprivation where they are seeing similar developmental 
delays to those of children in Wales. 

 
It is extremely disappointing that in Wales, where we have the highest childhood obesity in Europe and a 
third of children living in poverty,  Welsh Government feels an appropriate response to the recommendations 
of the report is to quote the Foundation Phase curriculum, which published research shows does not develop 
the necessary motor skills.  They also suggest that resources with no evidence base are a pedagogical model 
for physical education. By ignoring the evidence Welsh Government are in danger of failing the young children 
and families of Wales in particular in areas of deprivation where they are faced with a growing crisis of 
inactivity, poor motor development and rising obesity. 
 
The Wales Institute for Physical Literacy at UWTSD would welcome the opportunity to further pilot the SKIP-
Cymru work if Welsh Government are willing to support this, but a strategic approach to this work would of 
course be preferable.  
 
I would like to thank the committee for their interest in and support for this crucial work in early childhood and 
hope that eventually we will be able to have the impact that is so desperately needed for families and young 
children in Wales.  
 
Kind regards 

Nalda Wainwright   PhD FHEA 
Director: Wales Institute for Physical Literacy 
University of Wales Trinity Saint David 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Pack Page 33

[...]
ck Page 75

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Velindre NHS Trust
	Paper 1 - Velindre NHS Trust

	3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding suicide prevention funding
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding suicide prevention funding
	3.3 Letter from Wales Institute for Physical Literacy at University of Wales Trinity St David regarding the Report on Physical Activity of Children and Young People
	6 Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report
	7 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: consideration of timetable
	8 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5492 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Steve Ham, Velindre NHS Trust 

Dr Jacinta Abraham, Velindre NHS Trust 

Carl James, Velindre NHS Trust 

Cath O’Brien, Velindre NHS Trust 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM, Mick Antoniw attended as a 

substitute.  

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Velindre NHS Trust  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Velindre NHS University Trust and agreed 

to write for further information. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

suicide prevention funding  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

suicide prevention funding  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter.  During the private session, the Committee 

discussed a number of matters arising from the Minister’s letter that they wished to be 

included as part of future follow-up work in this area. 

3.3 Letter from Wales Institute for Physical Literacy at University of Wales Trinity St 

David regarding the Report on Physical Activity of Children and Young People  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 



5 General Scrutiny of Velindre NHS Trust: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Trust 

for further information about the sustainability of its new clinical model of care and 

arrangements for blood donations. 

6 Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to return to add some 

further conclusions in relation to prison services. The Committee will consider the 

changes at its next meeting.  

7 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

consideration of timetable  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft timetable for scrutiny of the Bill. 

8 Forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee considered further scrutiny options following the session with Cwm 

Taf University Health Board on 23 May 2019. It agreed, in the first instance, to invite 

the independent maternity oversight panel established by the Welsh Government to 

discuss its work at a future meeting. 


